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The directors present their reports and the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023. 

Principal activities 

The principal activity of Sumitomo Mitsui Trust International Limited (“the company”) is the provision of 
investment management services undertaken for institutional customers, through individual investment 
management agreements (“IMA”) and as distributor for SuMi TRUST collective investment funds, and for 
affiliated companies by providing sales, marketing and support services outside Japan.  

The company concentrates on investment management activities in cooperation with Sumitomo Mitsui Trust 
Asset Management Co., Ltd. (“SMTAM”), its parent company. SMTAM is one of Asia’s largest managers. 

The global strategy of the SMTAM group, within the Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Holdings, Inc. (“SMTH”) group, 
envisages steady expansion of assets under management for individual investment management portfolios and 
collective investment schemes. The company is expected to play a key part as the principal sales and marketing 
entity of the group outside Japan. 

The company is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (“FCA”). 

Review of the business 

The profit for the year before tax was £1,694,000 (2022: £945,000). As the business of the company is covered 
by a cost-plus arrangement with SMTAM, movements in profit correspond with movements in relevant expenses. 

Fee income, excluding intra-group service fees, of £2,271,000 fell to 75% of the previous year level, attributable 
principally to lower performance fees for IMA business and lower assets under management in the UCITS funds. 

Investment management intra-group service fees of £5,663,000 is 17.5% up on prior year, this is attributable to 
an increase in relevant expenses. Interest income of £883,000 was 266% of the previous year level due to increases 
in interest rates. General and administrative expenses of £4,876,000 are up 18% on prior year. 

Working capital, defined as current receivables less payables, was £3,371,000 (2022: £2,638,000). Liquidity is 
managed by maintaining demand deposits of £480,000 (2022: £1,432,000) and term deposits of £19,000,000 
(2022: £17,500,000). This amount is 3.4 times as large as the investment management intra-group service fees. 
The directors consider these buffers to be substantial.  

Key performance indicators 

The directors’ key target is to maintain and increase investment management fees. Portfolio management fees for 
2023 were £1,886,000 (2022: £1,853,000) and UCITS distribution fees for 2023 were £130,000 (2022: £935,000).  

Principal risks and uncertainties 

In the course of conducting business operations, the company is exposed to risks as noted below. The directors 
seek to identify, assess and monitor each risk in accordance with defined policies and procedures. 

General market conditions 

The inflationary environment experienced in 2022 continued into 2023, peaking in the middle of the year. In order 
to contain the continued rise in prices, central banks across the world tightened their monetary policies, which led 
to higher interest rates worldwide. On the one hand the firm benefitted from this through its treasury management 
program while on the other hand the effects of inflation were felt and seen in an increase in its cost base. In 2023, 
the Japanese stock market, our main focus of our products, has risen considerably, which is a tailwind for the 
SMTI business. While the strong Japanese stock market has led to an increase in the number of investors interested 
in our Japanese equity products, long term investors are still slow to make investment decisions until they gain 
convictions to increase risk exposure to the Japanese stock market. On the other hand, it is observed that higher 
oil prices increased the investment capacity and risk budget of our clients located in oil-producing countries.  

Short-term interest rates began to stabilise; declining slightly towards the end of the year as inflation levels began 
to fall. Rates are expected to remain steady in the short term with the possibility of some decline as 2024 
progresses. Although general interest to the equity market from investors is expected to remain low, preparations 
and studies for re-entry to the market and new investments are expected to recover as the uncertainties in the 
market fade out over time. 
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Company specific risks 

The principal risks and uncertainties identified by the directors are capital risk, market risk (comprising price risk, 
interest rate risk and exchange rate risk), credit risk, liquidity risk, concentration risk and operational risk. These 
are described in more detail in note 16 to the financial statements. 

Future prospects 

The company concentrates its resources on its investment management activities. On the basis of the established 
business model for the company within the strategic plans of the SMTH group, it is anticipated that the company 
will continue to deliver profits on its continuing investment management activities as the company is supported 
by a cost plus service fee arrangement with SMTAM. 

The company’s main sources of income continue to remain outside the European Union, with a focus largely in 
the middle east at present. The company, in 2024, is looking to step up efforts in expanding its geographic footprint 
within the EMEA region by way of developing existing client business, gaining new clients and through organic 
asset growth. The profitability of the company continues to be secured by the service agreement with the parent 
company, and so it remains relatively neutral to macroeconomic developments in its immediate operating 
environment; being the UK and surrounds. The global development of the asset management business remains a 
key focus area for the company and aligns with the strategy for 2024. To that end, SMTB Hong Kong was 
appointed as sub-distributor in 2024 in addition to SMTB Luxembourg which was appointed in 2022.The existing 
scope and function of the company to develop global business in the investment management area will remain as 
it is unless there are extreme circumstances forcing a review of scope and function. 

Regulatory Horizon 

The directors fully acknowledge the importance of addressing upcoming regulations related to climate change. 
SMTAM and SMTI have been jointly addressing the requirements of regulations related to climate change. We 
are currently preparing to submit our UK Stewardship report to the FRC for approval to sign up to the UK 
stewardship code, which is due in April 2024 for submission of the application to the next round. SMTI is also 
preparing to publish the UK Task Force on Climate-Related Financial Disclosures (TCFD) report in June 2024. 
In particular, we believe that the adoption of the UK Stewardship Code will enhance SMTAM and SMTI's 
global presence and lead to marketing advantages. 

Engagement with employees, clients, suppliers and others in a business relationship with the company 

In accordance with section 172 of the Companies Act, the directors have acted in a way that they considered, in 
good faith, to be most likely to promote the success of the company for the benefit of its shareholder, and in doing 
so had regard, amongst other matters, to: 

 the likely consequences of any decision in the long term; 
 the interests of the company’s employees; 
 the need to foster the company's business relationships with suppliers, clients and others; 
 the impact of the company's operations on the community and the environment; 
 the desirability of the company maintaining a reputation for high standards of business conduct; and 
 the need to act fairly as between members of the company. 

The directors also have considered the views and interests of a wider set of stakeholders, including the company’s 
regulators, the Government and non-governmental organisations, employees, clients and suppliers. Considering 
this broad range of interest is an important part of the way the Board makes decisions. The Board must also give 
consideration to the legitimate interests held by the stakeholders. In that regard, the Board takes a forward looking 
perspective, anticipating changes in business conditions.  

During the year there were limited decisions made which could have a significant impact on the wider set of 
stakeholders. 

The company has set out “SMTIL Core Values” in the company’s Quality Policy as detailed below:  
1. Integrity - unity of purpose and management style 
2. Transparency - honesty and openness in dealing with regulators, clients, counterparties and affiliated group 

companies 
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3. Quality ethos - commitment to quality outcomes for all parties internally and externally 
4. Expertise - business specialisation in investment management  
5. Fairness - fair treatment of customers that is a key imperative to our business operation 

In addition, the company has set out SMTAM’s Vision and Mission in the company’s Quality Policy as detailed 
below: 

Vision: Realizing opportunities today to ensure sustainable prosperity for tomorrow.  
Mission: Your goals are our goals. Your success is our success. We strive to create the new standard of asset 
management that acknowledges the aspirations of all our investors and stakeholders and work with each of you 
every step of the way. 

The Senior Managers & Certification Regime (SM&CR) aims to reduce harm to consumers and strengthen market 
integrity by supporting the spirit of regulation by making individuals more accountable for their conduct and 
competence. The FCA's individual conduct rules (COCON), which are at the heart of the SM&CR, apply to all 
staff and directors of the company.    

Approved by the Board of Directors and signed on behalf of the Board. 

 

 

H Moritani 
Director 
22 April 2024  

155 Bishopsgate 
London 
EC2M 3XU 

Registered number: 02007985 
(registered in England and Wales)   
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Summary 

The company’s business activities, together with the factors likely to affect its future development, performance 
and financial position are set out in the Strategic Report on page 2. The financial position of the company, 
performance and cash flows are shown on pages 11 to 14. In addition, note 16 to the financial statements includes 
the company’s objectives, policies and processes for managing its capital, its financial risk management including 
its treatment of financial instruments and its exposures to the various types of risk. 

Going concern 

The directors have considered the financial, operating and other business risks that could individually or 
collectively impact the going concern assumption on which the financial statements are prepared. The directors 
have prepared business plan forecast and projections for a period of at least twelve months from the date of 
approval of these financial statements, taking into account reasonably possible downsides in trading performance. 
The company has financial resources with which to support the development of its business activities, and these 
forecasts show the company maintaining adequate resources to meet its liabilities as they fall due for the forecast 
period.  

In reaching their conclusion the directors recognise that the company acts as the international sales and 
marketing arm for the asset management activities of the group through a cost plus service fee business model 
with Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Asset Management Co., Ltd (“SMTAM”). The company is therefore dependent on 
the intent and ability of SMTAM to provide continuing support through the established model to allow the 
company to continue to trade. Currently, the company and SMTAM are establishing a new framework for 
UCITS business on the assumption that the company as a global distributor will appoint sub-distributors that are 
affiliated with the group. The appointment of SMTB Luxembourg was completed in 2022 and the appointment 
of SMTB Hongkong was completed in early 2024. This means the existing function of the company’s 
investment management business will remain as it is unless in extreme circumstances. 

In arriving at the above assessment the directors considered the following business circumstances and strategies: 

In 2023, the Japanese stock market, the main focus of our products, has risen considerably, which is a tailwind 
for the SMTI business. The strong Japanese stock market has led to an increase in the number of investors 
interested in our Japanese equity products. 

As for UCITS business, we saw a few redemptions in 2023 in Japanese small cap equity product, due to 
investors risk exposure control. However, in the meantime, our all cap equity strategy is performing well, and is 
preferred by investors with a long-term investment orientation. Meanwhile, as for the discretionary investment 
business, which has in larger scale fund flow compared with UCITS business, discussions on investment to 
Japanese equity through active approach as well as global equity through passive approach are on-going.  

New product development is also under consideration. Currently, we are considering adding new strategies in 
Japanese assets in collaboration with Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Holdings group companies, further expanding our 
product line-up to meet expectations of global investors. 

 

Dividends 

The directors do not recommend payment of a dividend for the year (2022 - £nil).    
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Directors 

The directors of the company during the year and to date were as follows: 
H Hirose  (Non-executive Director and Chairman) 
S Oishi  (Non-executive Director) 
A Inoue  (Non-executive Director, appointed 3 October 2022) 
H Moritani  (Managing Director and Executive Director, appointed 18 March 2022) 
S Mikihara  (Executive Director, resigned 25 March 2024) 
C Tamura  (Executive Director, appointed 29 September 2023) 
 
Directors’ indemnities 

The directors benefited from qualifying third-party indemnity provision in that the company maintained Directors’ 
and Officers’ liability insurance cover for itself and its directors throughout the financial year.  

Management of liquidity 

The company monitors rolling forecasts of liquidity on the basis of expected cash flow. Typical settlement periods 
for debtors are within one month of issue of invoice and for creditors within one month of receipt of invoice. The 
company manages liquidity by depositing excess funds available for periods of up to one year. 

Statement on directors’ relationships with employees, clients, suppliers and others 

Information in relation to engagement with employees, clients, suppliers and other stakeholders can be found in 
the section “Engagement with employees, clients, suppliers and others in a business relationship with the 
company” in the Strategic Report. 

Political and charitable donations 

The company made no political or charitable donations in the year (2022: £nil). 

Disclosure of information  

The directors who held office at the date of approval of this Directors’ Report confirm that, so far as they are each 
aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the company’s auditor is unaware; and each director has 
taken all the steps that he ought to have taken as a director in order to make himself aware of any relevant audit 
information and to establish that the company’s auditor is aware of that information. 

Auditor 

KPMG LLP has expressed willingness to continue in office as statutory auditor and a resolution for re-
appointment will be proposed at the forthcoming Annual General Meeting.  

Approved by the Board of Directors and signed on behalf of the Board. 

 

H Moritani 
Director 
22 April 2024   

155 Bishopsgate 
London 
EC2M 3XU 

Registered number: 02007985 

(registered in England and Wales)   
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The directors are responsible for preparing the Strategic Report, the Directors’ Report and the financial statements 
in accordance with applicable law and regulations.   

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year.  Under that law they 
have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with UK-adopted international accounting standards 
and applicable law.   

Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give 
a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the profit or loss of the Company for that period.  
In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:   

 select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;   

 make judgements and estimates that are reasonable, relevant and reliable;   

 state whether they have been prepared in accordance with UK-adopted international accounting standards;   

 assess the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to 
going concern; and   

 use the going concern basis of accounting unless they either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease 
operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.   

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the 
Company’s transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company 
and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006.  They are 
responsible for such internal control as they determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and have general responsibility 
for taking such steps as are reasonably open to them to safeguard the assets of the Company and to prevent and 
detect fraud and other irregularities.   

The directors are responsible for the maintenance and integrity of the corporate and financial information included 
on the Company’s website.  Legislation in the UK governing the preparation and dissemination of financial 
statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions. 

 

 

H Moritani 
Director 
22 April 2024 

155 Bishopsgate 
London 
EC2M 3XU 

Registered number: 02007985 
(registered in England and Wales)   
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF SUMITOMO MITSUI 
TRUST INTERNATIONAL LIMITED   

Opinion   

We have audited the financial statements of Sumitomo Mitsui Trust International Limited (“the Company”) for 
the year ended 31 December 2023 which comprise the Statement of financial Position, Statement of 
comprehensive income, Statement of changes in equity, Statement of cash flows and related notes, including the 
accounting policies in note 2.   

In our opinion the financial statements:   

 give a true and fair view of the state of the Company’s affairs as at 31 December 2023 and of its profit for 
the year then ended;   

 have been properly prepared in accordance with UK-adopted international accounting standards; and   

 have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.   

Basis for opinion   

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (“ISAs (UK)”) and 
applicable law.  Our responsibilities are described below.  We have fulfilled our ethical responsibilities under, and 
are independent of the Company in accordance with, UK ethical requirements including the FRC Ethical Standard.  
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is a sufficient and appropriate basis for our opinion.   

Going concern   

The directors have prepared the financial statements on the going concern basis as they do not intend to liquidate 
the Company or to cease its operations, and as they have concluded that the Company’s financial position means 
that this is realistic. They have also concluded that there are no material uncertainties that could have cast 
significant doubt over its ability to continue as a going concern for at least a year from the date of approval of the 
financial statements (“the going concern period”). 

In our evaluation of the directors’ conclusions, we considered the inherent risks to the Company’s business model 
and analysed how those risks might affect the Company’s financial resources or ability to continue operations 
over the going concern period.  

Our conclusions based on this work: 

 we consider that the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial 
statements is appropriate; 

 we have not identified, and concur with the directors’ assessment that there is not, a material uncertainty 
related to events or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the Company's 
ability to continue as a going concern for the going concern period. 

However, as we cannot predict all future events or conditions and as subsequent events may result in outcomes 
that are inconsistent with judgements that were reasonable at the time they were made, the above conclusions 
are not a guarantee that the Company will continue in operation.  

Fraud and breaches of laws and regulations – ability to detect 

To identify risks of material misstatement due to fraud (“fraud risks”) we assessed events or conditions that could 
indicate an incentive or pressure to commit fraud or provide an opportunity to commit fraud. Our risk assessment 
procedures included:  

• Enquiring of directors and inspection of policy documentation as to the Company’s high-level policies and 
procedures to prevent and detect fraud, as well as whether they have knowledge of any actual, suspected or alleged 
fraud.  

• Reading Board minutes.  

• Using analytical procedures to identify any unusual or unexpected relationships.  

We communicated identified fraud risks throughout the audit team and remained alert to any indications of fraud 
throughout the audit.  

As required by auditing standards, we perform procedures to address the risk of management override of controls, 
in particular the risk that management may be in a position to make inappropriate accounting entries. On this audit 
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we do not believe there is a fraud risk related to revenue recognition as the risk of possible pressures to meet profit 
targets is remote due to its limited and non-complex operations and revenue arrangements.  

We did not identify any additional fraud risks.  

We performed procedures including identifying journal entries and other adjustments to test based on risk criteria 
and comparing the identified entries to supporting documentation. These included journal entries posted 
containing specific words.  

Identifying and responding to risks of material misstatement related to compliance with laws and regulations  

We identified areas of laws and regulations that could reasonably be expected to have a material effect on the 
financial statements from our general commercial and sector experience and through discussion with the directors 
and others management (as required by auditing standards), and from inspection of the Company’s regulatory and 
legal correspondence and discussed with the directors and other management the policies and procedures 
regarding compliance with laws and regulations. 

 As the Company is regulated, our assessment of risks involved gaining an understanding of the control 
environment including the entity’s procedures for complying with regulatory requirements.  

We communicated identified laws and regulations throughout our team and remained alert to any indications of 
non-compliance throughout the audit.  

The potential effect of these laws and regulations on the financial statements varies considerably.  

The Company is subject to laws and regulations that directly affect the financial statements including financial 
reporting legislation (including related companies legislation), distributable profits legislation and taxation 
legislation and we assessed the extent of compliance with these laws and regulations as part of our procedures on 
the related financial statement items. 

Secondly, the company is subject to many other laws and regulations where the consequences of non-compliance 
could have a material effect on amounts or disclosures in the financial statements, for instance through the 
imposition of fines or litigation or loss of the Company’s license to operate. We identified the following areas as 
those most likely to have such an effect: FCA regulations including capital requirements, recognising the regulated 
nature of the company’s activities. Auditing standards limit the required audit procedures to identify non-
compliance with these laws and regulations to enquiry of the directors and other management and inspection of 
regulatory and legal correspondence, if any. If a breach of operational regulations is not disclosed to us or evident 
from relevant correspondence, an audit will not detect that breach. 

Context of the ability of the audit to detect fraud or breaches of law or regulation  

Owing to the inherent limitations of an audit, there is an unavoidable risk that we may not have detected some 
material misstatements in the financial statements, even though we have properly planned and performed our audit 
in accordance with auditing standards. For example, the further removed non-compliance with laws and 
regulations is from the events and transactions reflected in the financial statements, the less likely the inherently 
limited procedures required by auditing standards would identify it.  

In addition, as with any audit, there remained a higher risk of non-detection of fraud, as fraud may involve 
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal controls. Our audit 
procedures are designed to detect material misstatement. We are not responsible for preventing non-compliance 
or fraud and cannot be expected to detect non-compliance with all laws and regulations. 

Strategic report and directors’ report 

The directors are responsible for the strategic report and the directors’ report.  Our opinion on the financial 
statements does not cover those reports and we do not express an audit opinion thereon.   

Our responsibility is to read the strategic report and the directors’ report and, in doing so, consider whether, based 
on our financial statements audit work, the information therein is materially misstated or inconsistent with the 
financial statements or our audit knowledge.  Based solely on that work:   

 we have not identified material misstatements in the strategic report and the directors’ report;   
 in our opinion the information given in those reports for the financial year is consistent with the financial 

statements; and   
 in our opinion those reports have been prepared in accordance with the Companies Act 2006.   
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Matters on which we are required to report by exception   

Under the Companies Act 2006, we are required to report to you if, in our opinion:   

 adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received 
from branches not visited by us; or   

 the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or   

 certain disclosures of directors’ remuneration specified by law are not made; or   

 we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit. 

We have nothing to report in these respects.   

Directors’ responsibilities   

As explained more fully in their statement set out on page 7, the directors are responsible for: the preparation of 
the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view; such internal control as they 
determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error; assessing the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as 
applicable, matters related to going concern; and using the going concern basis of accounting unless they either 
intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.   

Auditor’s responsibilities   

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue our opinion in an auditor’s report.  Reasonable 
assurance is a high level of assurance, but does not guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs 
(UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and 
are considered material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial statements.   

A fuller description of our responsibilities is provided on the FRC’s website at 
www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. 

The purpose of our audit work and to whom we owe our responsibilities   

This report is made solely to the Company’s members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the 
Companies Act 2006.  Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company’s members 
those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report and for no other purpose.  To the fullest extent 
permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the Company’s 
members, as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.   

 

 

 

 

Matthew Green (Senior Statutory Auditor)   

for and on behalf of KPMG LLP, Statutory Auditor   

Chartered Accountants   

15 Canada Square 

London 

E14 5GL 

22 April 2024 
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 Note  
2023 
£000 

2022 
£000 

     

Fees and commissions income 3  7,934 7,838 
     
Interest income   883 241 
   

  

Total income   8,817 8,079 
     
     
Fees and commissions expense 4  (2,186) (2,941) 
     
Other operating expense   (61) (60) 
     
General and administrative expenses 5  (4,876) (4,133) 
   

  

Total expenses   (7,123) (7,134) 
     
     
   

  

Profit on ordinary operations before taxation 8  1,694 945 
     
Taxation 9  (397) (179) 
     

Profit for the year    1,297 766 
     

     
 

The company made no recognised gains or losses other than the profits for the above two years. 

 

The notes on pages 15 to 30 form an integral part of the Financial Statements.
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The notes on pages 15 to 30 form an integral part of the Financial Statements.  

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors and authorised for issue on xx April 2024. 

Signed on behalf of the Board of Directors 

 

 

H Moritani 
Director 
22 April 2024 

Registered number: 02007985 
(registered in England and Wales)   

 Note  
2023 
£000 

2022 
£000      

Assets:     
Cash and cash equivalents   480 1,432 
Term deposits with banks   19,000 17,500 
Trade debtors and other receivables 10  4,320 3,688 
Intangible assets 11  - - 
Tangible assets 12  12 - 
Current tax assets 9  20 12 
Deferred tax assets 13  39 43 
     

Total assets   23,871 22,675 
   

  

Liabilities and Equity:     
     
Liabilities:     
Trade creditors and other payables 14  949 1,050 
   

  

Total liabilities   949 1,050 
   

  

Equity:     
Called up share capital 15  20,000 20,000 
Retained earnings   2,922 1,625 
   

  

Total equity   22,922 21,625 
   

  

Total liabilities and equity   23,871 22,675 
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Share 

capital 
Retained 
earnings Total 

  
 

£000 
 

£000 £000      

Balance at 1 January 2022  20,000  859 20,859 
Profit for the year  - 766 766 
     

Balance at 31 December 2022  20,000 1,625 21,625 
  

   

     
Balance at 1 January 2023  20,000 1,625 21,625 
Profit for the year   - 1,297 1,297 
     

Balance at 31 December 2023  20,000 2,922 22,922 
  

   

     
 

The notes on pages 15 to 30 form an integral part of the Financial Statements.  
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2023 
£000 

2022 
£000 

     

Cashflows from operating activities:     
Net Income (Profit after tax)   1,297 766 
Adjustments for:     
Amortisation    - 2 
Depreciation    1 - 
Tax charge for the accounting period (Income & Deferred)   397 179 

   
  

Operating cash flows before movements in working capital   1,695 947 
     
(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables   (632) 878 
Increase/(decrease) in  payables   (101) (1077) 

   
  

Cash generated by operations   962 748 
Income taxes paid   (401) (188) 
     

Net cash flows from operating activities   561 560 

   
  

 
Cash flows from investing activities     
Purchase of PPE   (13) - 
(Increase)/decrease in term deposit placements   (1,500) - 
     
Net cash used in investing activities   (1,513) - 
     
Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents   (952) 560 
     
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period   1,432 872 

   
  

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period   480 1,432 

     

     
 

The notes on pages 15 to 30 form an integral part of the Financial Statements.  
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1. Basis of preparation  

Sumitomo Mitsui Trust International Limited (“the company”) is a private company incorporated, domiciled 
and registered in England and Wales in the UK. The registered number is 02007985 and the registered 
address is 155 Bishopsgate London EC2M 3XU. 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with UK-adopted international accounting 
standards (“UK-adopted IFRS”) and in conformity with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006. 

The principal activity of the company is the provision of investment management services undertaken for 
institutional customers, through individual investment management agreements (“IMA”) and as distributor for 
SuMi TRUST collective investment funds, and for affiliated companies by providing sales, marketing and 
support services outside Japan. 

The financial statements are prepared on the historical cost basis. 

Going concern 

The directors have considered the financial, operating and other business risks that could individually or 
collectively impact the going concern assumption on which the financial statements are prepared 

The directors have prepared business plan forecasts and projections for a period of at least twelve months from 
the date of approval of these financial statements, taking into account reasonably possible downsides in trading 
performance. Expansion of business with customers is estimated conservatively in the business plan. The 
company has considerable financial resources with which to support the development of its business activities, 
and these forecasts show the company maintaining adequate resources to meet its liabilities as they fall due 
for the forecast period.  

The directors are confident that the company will have sufficient funds to continue to meet its liabilities as 
they fall due for at least 12 months from the date of approval of the financial statements and therefore have 
prepared the financial statements on a going concern basis. In reaching their conclusion the directors recognise 
that the company acts as the international sales and marketing arm for the asset management activities of the 
group through a cost plus service fee business model with Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Asset Management Co., Ltd 
(“SMTAM”). The company is therefore dependent on the intent and ability of SMTAM to provide continuing 
support through the established model to allow the company to continue to trade. At the date of approval of 
these financial statements, the directors have no reason to believe that this support will not continue although 
there can be no absolute certainty that it will continue as with any company placing reliance on other group 
entities for financial support.  

Judgements and Estimates 

In preparing these financial statements, the directors have not found it necessary to make judgements and 
estimates that affect the application of the company’s accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, 
liabilities, income and expenses.  

2. Accounting policies  

New and amended standards 

There are no new standards that are effective for the first time for the financial year beginning 1 January 2023 
that would be expected to have a significant impact on the Company’s financial statements.  

As at 31 December 2023, a number of standards and interpretations and amendments thereto, had been issued 
by the International Accounting Standards Board, which are not effective for the Company’s financial 
statements as at 31 December 2023. None of these is expected to have a significant impact on the Company’s 
financial statements in the future. 
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Foreign currency 

The financial statements of the company are presented in pound sterling which is the reporting currency and 
the functional currency of the company. 

Transactions denominated in foreign currency have been translated at the rate of exchange at the translation 
date.  Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet date are 
retranslated to the functional currency at the foreign exchange rate ruling at that date. Foreign currency 
differences are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income. 

Revenue from contracts with customers 

IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when revenue is 
recognised. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognised when the performance obligation is satisfied. Determining 
the timing of satisfaction of a performance obligation, at a point of time or over time, requires judgement. 

Classification of revenue from contracts with customers is set out in note 3, Fees and commission income. 

Employee benefits 

The company operates a defined contribution personal pension scheme for the locally appointed staff.  

Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank, Limited, a group company, operates a defined contribution scheme for staff 
appointed in Japan and assigned to the company and is responsible for employer’s pension contributions for 
the executive directors and other senior managers so assigned.  

The amounts charged to the income statement represent the employer’s pension contributions payable to the 
defined contribution scheme for the locally appointed staff in respect of the accounting period. 

Finance income and finance cost 

Interest income and interest expense is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income using the 
effective interest rate method. 

Taxation 

Provision is made for taxation at current enacted rates of corporation tax on taxable profits. 

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences and deferred tax assets are 
recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which deductible 
temporary differences can be utilised. 

Equipment 

Equipment is stated at cost, net of accumulated depreciation and any provisions for impairment.  Depreciation 
is provided by the company to write off the cost of tangible fixed assets on a straight-line basis over their 
estimated useful economic lives of 3 years.  

Intangible assets 

Intangible assets are stated at cost, net of amortisation and any provisions for impairment. Amortisation is 
provided by the company to write off the cost of intangible assets on a straight-line basis over their estimated 
useful economic lives of 3 years. 

Financial instruments 

(i)   Recognition and initial measurement 

Trade receivables are initially recognised when they are originated. All other financial assets and financial 
liabilities are initially recognised when the company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the 
instrument. 

A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component) or financial liability 
is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”), 
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transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue. A trade receivable without a significant 
financing component is initially measured at the transaction price. 

(ii)    Classification and subsequent measurement 

Financial assets 

(a) Classification 

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at: amortised cost; fair value through other 
comprehensive income (“FVOCI”) – debt investment; FVOCI – equity investment; or fair value through profit 
and loss (“FVTPL”). 

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition unless the company changes its 
business model for managing financial assets in which case all affected financial assets are reclassified on the 
first day of the first reporting period following the change in the business model. 

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions: 

- it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and 

- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and 
interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

A debt investment is measured at FVOCI if it meets both of the following conditions: 

- it is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows 
and selling financial assets; and 

- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and 
interest on the principal amount outstanding. 

On initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, the company may irrevocably elect 
to present subsequent changes in the investment’s fair value in OCI. This election is made on an investment-
by-investment basis. 

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortised cost or FVOCI as described above are measured at 
FVTPL.  

Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances and call deposits and form an integral part of the company’s 
cash management are included as a component of cash and cash equivalents for the purpose only of the cash 
flow statement. 

(b) Subsequent measurement and gains and losses 

Financial assets at FVTPL - these assets (other than derivatives designated as hedging instruments) are 
subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest or dividend income, are 
recognised in profit or loss.  

Financial assets at amortised cost - These assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the 
effective interest method. The amortised cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign 
exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on de-recognition 
is recognised in profit or loss. 

Financial liabilities and equity 

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortised cost or FVTPL. A financial liability is classified 
as at FVTPL if it is classified as held-for-trading, it is a derivative or it is designated as such on initial 
recognition. Financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value and net gains and losses, including any 
interest expense, are recognised in profit or loss. Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at 
amortised cost using the effective interest method. Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are 
recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on de-recognition is also recognised in profit or loss. 
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(iii) Impairment  

The company measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses (“ECL”), except 
for bank balances for which credit risk (i.e. the risk of default occurring over the expected life of the financial 
instrument) has not increased significantly since initial recognition which are measured as 12-month ECL. 

Loss allowances for trade receivables and contract assets are measured at an amount equal to 12-months ECL 
where credit risk has not increased significantly and lifetime ECL where credit risk has increased significantly 
since initial recognition. 

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial 
recognition and when estimating ECLs, the company considers reasonable and supportable information that 
is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative 
information and analysis, based on the company’s historical experience and informed credit assessment and 
including forward-looking information. 

The company assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it is more than 30 
days past due and considers a financial asset to be in default if it is more than 90 days past due. 

Lifetime ECLs are the ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial 
instrument. 

12-month ECLs are the portion of ECLs that result from default events that are possible within the 12 months 
after the reporting date (or a shorter period if the expected life of the instrument is less than 12 months). 

The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual period over which the 
company is exposed to credit risk. 

ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present value of 
all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity in accordance with the contract 
and the cash flows that the company expects to receive). ECLs are discounted at the effective interest rate of 
the financial asset. At each reporting date, the company assesses whether financial assets carried at amortised 
cost are credit-impaired. A financial asset is credit impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental 
impact on the estimated future cash-flows of the financial asset have occurred. 

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount 
of the assets. Any impairment losses are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.  

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off (either partially or in full) to the extent that there 
is no realistic prospect of recovery.  

Impairment – Non-financial assets 

At each reporting date the company reviews the carrying amounts of its non-financial assets to determine 
whether there is any indication of impairment, and if so estimates the asset’s recoverable amount, that is the 
greater of value in use and fair value less cost to sell. 

Impairment provisions for non-financial assets are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets. Any 
impairment losses are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income. 

3.  Fees and commissions income 

The company generates revenue from the provision of investment management services undertaken for 
institutional customers and affiliated companies.  

Disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers 

In the following table revenue from contracts with customers is disaggregated by major service categories 
and geographical location of customers. 
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2023 
£000 

2022 
£000 

Major service categories   
Foreign exchange fees 255 230 
Investment management fees – IMA 1,886 1,853 
Investment management fees – UCITS 130 935 
Investment management intra-group service fees  5,663 4,820   

 7,934 7,838   

Geographical distribution   
Japan 5,663 4,820 
Europe (including UK) 398 1,283 
Asia (excluding Japan) 1,618 1,505 
Americas 255 230   

 7,934 7,838   

Contract balances 

All contract balances are included in trade and other receivables. 

Performance obligations and revenue recognition policies 

Type of 
service 

 Nature and timing of performance obligation, 
including significant payment terms 

 Revenue recognition under 
IFRS 15  

Foreign 
exchange 
fees 

 

 The customer obtains the services for administrative 
services over time. The services are invoiced monthly 
in arrears and due for settlement within 30 days. The 
price was negotiated between the parties and the fee is 
determined based on the NAV of the funds. 

 Revenue is recognised as 
arising over time and accrued 
over time.  

Fees arising 
from IMA 
portfolio 
management 

 

 The customer obtains the services for portfolio 
management over time. The services are invoiced 
quarterly in arrears and due for settlement within 30 
days. The fee is determined based on the NAV of the 
funds. 

 Revenue is recognised as 
arising over time and accrued 
over time.  

Fees arising 
from UCITS 
distribution 

 

 The UCITS fund obtains the services for the
introduction of new funds at the time of subscription.
The services are invoiced quarterly in arrears and due 
for settlement within 30 days. The fee is determined 
based on the NAV of the funds. 

 Revenue is recognised as 
arising over time and accrued 
over time. 

Investment 
management 
intra-group 
service fees 

 

 The parent company obtains the services for sales, 
marketing and support services outside Japan over 
time. The services are invoiced half-yearly in arrears 
and due for settlement within 30 days. The fee is 
determined on a cost-plus basis calculated on the 
relevant proportion of the cost-base of the company. 

 Revenue is recognised as 
arising over time and accrued 
over time.  

4.  Fees and commissions expense 

 
  2023 

£000 
2022 
£000 

     
Foreign exchange fees   127 115 
Investment management fees - IMA   1,886 1,853 
Investment management fees - UCITS   173 973 

  
  

   2,186 2,941 
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5. General and administrative expenses 

 
  2023 

£000 
2022 
£000 

     
Staff costs (note 6)   2,413 2,080 
Other costs   2,463 2,053 

  
  

   4,876 4,133 
   

  

6.  Staff costs 

The average number of persons employed by the company during the year (including executive directors) was 
16 (operational: 8, administrative: 8) (2022 - 14 (operational: 8, administrative: 6)).  

The aggregate payroll costs of these persons paid by the company were as follows: 

 
  2023 

£000 
2022 
£000 

     
Wages and salaries   2,246 1,963 
Social security costs   88 58 
Other pension costs   79 59 

  
  

   2,413 2,080 
   

  

7.  Remuneration of directors 

 
2023 
£000 

2022 
£000 

Directors’ remuneration paid by the company 657 583 
Directors’ pension contributions paid by another group company 13 13   

 670 596 
   

No loans or advances were made to any of the directors. 

The remuneration of the highest paid director was £355,538 (2022 - £273,770) including pension 
contributions paid by another group company £5,503 (2022 - £6,189). Of the total amount of remuneration 
attributed to the highest paid director £350,035 (2022 - £267,581) was borne by the company and pension 
contributions were borne by another group company. 

The remuneration of the executive directors is shown above. The non-executive directors do not receive 
remuneration for their duties as directors of the company but as senior managers of the parent company. 
 
There were no other transactions with the directors or other connected persons related to them. 
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8.  Profit before taxation 

The profit before taxation is stated after charging: 

 
2023 
£000 

2022 
£000 

Auditor’s remuneration:   
 Audit of these financial statements 73 72 

Amounts receivable by the company’s auditor in respect of:   
 Audit-related assurance services 23 23 
Other items:   

Amortisation of intangible assets - 2 
Depreciation of tangible assets 1 - 
Rental of land and buildings 135 129 
Foreign exchange losses 13 - 

   

9. Taxation 

Tax on profit for the year 

 
2023 
£000 

2022 
£000 

   
Current tax charge 393 178 
Deferred taxation (note 13) 4 1    

 397 179 
   

  

Factors affecting the tax charge for the year 

The tax charge on the profit for the year is lower than the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK. The 
differences are explained below: 
 

 
2023 
£000 

2022 
£000 

   
Profit before tax 1,694 945   

   
Standard rate of corporation tax in UK of 25% (2022 - 19%); 
Profit at effective tax rate for 2023 of 23.5% (2022 – 19%) 398 180 
 
Effect of:   
Changes in corporation tax rates (note 13) (1) (1)   

 
 
 
 397 179 
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10. Trade debtors and other receivables 

 
  2023  

£000 
  2022 
  £000 

   
Trade debtors 3,540 3,265 
Accrued income 450 153 
Prepaid expenses 219 208 
Other debtors 111 62 

   

 4,320 3,688  
   

11. Tangible assets 

     Office equipment 
     £000 
Cost      
At 1 January 2023     - 
Additions     13 
Disposals     - 

    
 

At 31 December 2023     13 
    

 

Depreciation:      
At 1 January 2023     - 
Charge for the year     (1) 
Disposals     - 

    
 

At 31 December 2023     (1) 
    

 

Net book value      
At 31 December 2023     12 

    
 

At 31 December 2022     - 
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12. Intangible assets 
 
 

 
  Computer software   

    £000 
Cost     
At 1 January 2022    64 
Additions    -  
Disposals    - 

   
 

At 31 December  2022    64 
Additions    - 
Disposals    - 

   
 

At 31 December 2023    64 
   

 

Amortisation     
At 1 January 2022    62 
Charge for the year    2 
Disposals    - 

   
 

At 31 December 2022    64 
Charge for the year    - 
Disposals    - 

   
 

At 31 December 2023    64 
   

 

     
Net book value     
At 31 December 2023    - 

   
 

At 31 December 2022    - 
   

 

At 1 January 2022                                2 
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13. Deferred taxation 

It is anticipated that the company will continue to report taxable profits on the investment management 
activities under the service agreement with the parent company.  

The following are the deferred tax assets recognised by the company and movements thereon during the current 
and previous reporting periods: 

 
Depreciation and 

capital allowances 
 £000 
  
At 1 January 2022 44 
Charge for the year (4) 
prior period adjustment 3  

At 31 December 2022 43 
Charge for the year (5) 
Effect of changes in tax rate 1   

At 31 December 2023 39  

An increase in the UK corporation tax rate from 19% to 25%, effective 1 April 2023, was substantively 
enacted on 24 May 2021. The UK deferred tax asset as at 31 December 2023 and as at 31 December 2022 
has been calculated based on a tax rate of 25%. 

14. Trade creditors and other payables 

 2023 
£000 

2022 
£000 

   
Trade creditors 541 621 
Accrued expenses 326 351 
Other creditors 82 78   

 949 1,050 
   

15. Share capital 

 2023 
£000 

2022 
£000 

Authorised, issued and fully paid:   
20 million ordinary shares of £1 each 20,000 20,000   

 20,000 20,000    

 The company has only one class of ordinary shares which carry no right to fixed income. 

The sole shareholder is Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Asset Management Co., Ltd. 

 

16.  Financial risk management 

The company’s activities expose it to a variety of risks. These are considered to include capital risk, market 
risk (comprising price risk, interest rate risk and exchange rate risk), credit risk, liquidity risk, concentration 
risk and operational risk. The directors seek to identify, assess and monitor each class of risk in accordance 
with defined policies and procedures. 
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Capital risk 

The company manages its capital to ensure that it will be able to continue as a going concern. The capital 
structure of the company consists of equity attributable to equity holders, comprising issued capital and 
retained earnings, represented substantially by demand and term deposits. 

The company is subject to externally imposed capital requirements as a company authorised and regulated by 
the Financial Conduct Authority (“FCA”).  The directors review the capital structure as part of the annual 
Internal Capital Adequacy and Risk Assessment (“ICARA”), previously the annual Internal Capital Adequacy 
Assessment Process (“ICAAP”), and confirm continuing substantial excess of shareholder’s funds over the 
needs of the business for working capital and regulatory capital.  

Market risk 

Price risk 

Although price risk is a secondary risk for the company, income from investment management business is 
sensitive to market conditions and price movements through portfolio valuations and resulting net fee income 
is sensitive to exchange rate movements. The risk is mitigated by diversifying the type and range of activities 
as far as possible. 

Interest rate risk 

The company’s interest rate risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and term deposits. Term deposits with 
banks are for fixed rates for the period of the deposit, all with a maturity of less than one year. 

An increase or decrease of 50bps in interbank deposit interest rates would lead to an increase or decrease in 
profit before tax for the year of about £97,000 (2022: £93,000). 

Exchange rate risk 

The company’s exposure to exchange rate movements is limited. Fees are invoiced to investment management 
customers quarterly. The risks arising from net differences in fees and commissions received and paid are 
managed by converting net currency positions to or from the functional currency as indicated by regularly 
updated cash flow projections. An 8% weakening of year end closing exchange rates would result in a balance 
sheet adjustment of  -£5,000 while an 8% strengthening would lead to a balance sheet adjustment of £6,000. 

 
EUR 
£000 

JPY 
£000 

USD 
£000 

Total 
£000 

     
Net balance sheet position 31December 2023 25 (123) 30 (68) 
 

    

     
Net balance sheet position 31December 2022 59 (48) 50 61 

     

Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk that counterparties and customers of the company will be unable to meet their obligations 
to the company either in part or in full. It arises from cash and cash equivalents, term deposits and credit 
exposures to customers, namely outstanding trade debtors. 

Credit risk is managed through established credit policies. Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Holdings, Inc., a group 
company, assesses the quality of the banks with which deposits are placed and sets credit limits throughout 
the group.  The company has placed all deposits in accordance with approved policies and limits. Funds were 
placed on deposit for fixed terms of up to one year with financial institutions with a credit rating of at least 
‘A-’ using Standard & Poor’s categorisation. 

As a backstop, the company considers credit risk has increased if it is more than 30 days past due date. Credit 
losses are measured as the present value of all expected cash shortfalls. ECLs are discounted at the effective 
interest rate of the financial asset.  

The table below sets out the credit quality of cash and cash equivalents, term deposits, trade debtors and 
other receivables at the balance sheet date. 
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2023 
£000 

2022 
£000 

External credit ratings of at least A- from Standard & Poor’s   
Cash and cash equivalents 480 1,432 
Term deposits with banks 19,000 17,500 
Other 608 280 

Trade debtors - four or more years trading history 3,283 3,138 
Trade debtors - less than four years trading history 98 - 
Other receivables 111 62 

   

 23,580 22,412 
 

  

The company has assessed the credit quality of financial assets individually and in aggregate and considers 
that all financial assets to be stage 1, where credit risk has not increased significantly.  

Liquidity risk 

The company is exposed to liquidity risk to the extent that it is unable to meet its daily payment obligations as 
and when they fall due. It monitors rolling forecasts of liquidity on the basis of expected cash flow. It manages 
liquidity risk by depositing funds available for investment for periods of up to one year. 

The table below sets out the contractual cash flows in respect of financial assets and financial liabilities by 
maturities at the balance sheet date. 

 
Due within 

3 months 
Due within  
3-6 months 

Due within  
6-12 months 

Due over 
1 year Total 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
As at 31 December 2023      
Assets      
Cash and cash equivalents 480 - - - 480 
Term deposits with banks 7,500 4,000 7,500 - 19,000 
Other 391 27 190 - 608 
Trade debtors 3,381 - - - 3,381 
Other receivables 73 2 4 32 111 

   

 11,825 4,029 7,694 32 23,580 
   

Liabilities      
Trade creditors 541 - - - 541 
Other payables 408 - - - 408 

   

 949 - - - 949 
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Due within 

3 months 
Due within  
3-6 months 

Due within  
6-12 months 

Due over 
1 year Total 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
As at 31 December 2022      
Assets      
Cash and cash equivalents 1,432 - - - 1,432 
Term deposits with banks 10,000     - 7,500 - 17,500 
Other 210 - 70 - 280 
Trade debtors 3,138 - - - 3,138 
Other receivables 36 - - 26 62 

   

 14,816 -   7,570 26 22,412 
   

Liabilities      
Trade creditors 621 - - - 621 
Other payables 429 - - - 429 

   

 1,050 - - - 1,050 
   

Financial instruments measured at fair value 

All financial assets and financial liabilities classified as at amortised cost and as other financial liabilities 
respectively are shown at carrying amount. 

The company measures fair values using the following fair value hierarchy, which reflects the significance 
of the inputs used in making the measurements: 
Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities 
Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, 

either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices) 
Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs) 

 
 Carrying amount Fair value 

 

Financial 
assets at 

amortised cost 

Other 
financial 
liabilities 

Level   
1 

Level 
2 

Level 
3 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
As at 31 December 2023      
Financial assets not measured at fair value      
Cash and cash equivalents 480 - - - - 
Term deposits with banks 19,000     - - - - 
Other 608 - - - - 
Trade debtors 3,381 - - - - 
Other receivables 111 - - - - 

   

 23,580 - - - - 
   

Financial liabilities not measured at fair 
value      
Trade creditors - 541 - - - 
Other payables - 408 - - - 

   

 -    949  - - - 
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 Carrying amount Fair value 

 

Financial 
assets at 

amortised cost 

Other 
financial 
liabilities 

Level   
1 

Level 
2 

Level 
3 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
 
As at 31 December 2022      
Financial assets not measured at 
fair value      
Cash and cash equivalents 1,432 - - - - 
Term deposits with banks 17,500     - - - - 
Other 280 - - - - 
Trade debtors 3,138 - - - - 
Other receivables 62 - - - - 

   

 22,412 - - - - 
   

Financial liabilities not measured 
at fair value      
Trade creditors -       621 - - - 
Other payables -          429 - - - 

   

 -    1,050 - - - 
   

Fair values of financial assets and liabilities measured at amortised costs are a reasonable approximation of 
their carrying values. 

Concentration risk 

The company is exposed to concentration risk. During the year net investment management income was 
received from two related parties. This concentration is unavoidable to the extent that the company’s current 
business is based on supporting affiliated companies’ activities outside Japan. The company places funds for 
term deposits with three banks. At the balance sheet date the term deposits were with two banks. 

Operational risk 

Operational risk is the risk of a loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, staff and systems 
or from external events, including legal and regulatory risk. The company seeks to limit its operational risks 
to acceptable levels by maintaining a strong control environment, ensuring that employees have appropriate 
skills and training and by establishing an effective management structure. 

17. Events after the reporting period 

There have been no significant events between the reporting date and the date of the approval of the financial 
statements which would require changes or additional disclosure in the financial statements. 

18. Related party transactions 

There are no key management personnel other than the directors listed in the Directors’ Report. The non-
executive directors hold senior management positions in Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Asset Management Co., Ltd. 
All transactions relating to the directors are included in note 7. 

During the year in the normal course of business the company entered into transactions with related parties 
who are members of the same group of companies or with customers managed by related parties who are 
members of the same group of companies. All related party transactions were made on terms equivalent to 
those that prevail in arms-length transactions.  

The principal related parties are Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Asset Management Co., Ltd., and Sumitomo Mitsui 
Trust Bank, Limited. There were also transactions with Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Bank (Luxembourg) S.A 
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The descriptions in the financial statements include the following amounts attributable to related parties: 

Statement of comprehensive income 
With parent 

company 
With other 

related parties Total 
 £000 £000 £000 

For the year to 31 December 2023    
Fees and commissions income 5,358 305 5,663 
Interest income - 141 141 
Fees and commissions expense (2,005) (130) (2,135) 
Other operating expenses - (1) (1) 
General and administrative expenses (5) (954) (959) 

 
   

For the year to 31 December 2022    
Fees and commissions income 4,559 261 4,820 
Interest income - 2 2 
Fees and commissions expense (2,033) (118) (2,151) 
Other operating expenses - (3) (3) 
General and administrative expenses - (729)  (729) 

 
   

The descriptions in the financial statements include the following amounts attributable to related parties: 

 
Statement of financial position 

With parent 
company 

With other 
related parties Total 

 £000 £000 £000 
As at 31 December 2023    
Cash and cash equivalents - 2 2 
Term deposits - 4,000 4,000 
Trade debtors 2,830 159 2,989 
Accrued income - 133 133 
Prepaid expenses - 64 64 
Other debtors - 2 2 
Trade creditors (528) (11) (539) 
Accrued expenses - (5) (5) 

 
   

As at 31 December 2022    
Cash and cash equivalents - 3 3 
Term deposits - - - 
Trade debtors 2,506 127 2,633 
Accrued income - - - 
Prepaid expenses - 59 59 
Other debtors - 28 28 
Trade creditors (537) (12) (549) 
Accrued expenses - (144) (144) 
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19. Ultimate parent company and parent undertaking of the larger group of which the company is a 
member 

The company is a wholly-owned subsidiary undertaking of Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Asset Management Co., 
Ltd., a company incorporated in Japan. 

The ultimate parent company and controlling party is Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Holdings, Inc., a company 
incorporated in Japan. 

This is both the smallest and the largest group within which the results of the company are consolidated. 

Copies of the financial statements of the ultimate parent company can be obtained from the website of the 
ultimate parent company at https://www.smth.jp/en/ or from: 

Sumitomo Mitsui Trust Holdings, Inc. 
1-4-1 Marunouchi 
Chiyoda-ku 
Tokyo 100-8233 
Japan 


